

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON,
Attorney General of Missouri, *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

SHRINK MISSOURI GOVERNMENT PAC,
ZEV DAVID FREEDMAN, and JOAN BRAY,
Respondents

BRIEF FOR
THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROJECT OF
THE AMERICANS BACK IN CHARGE FOUNDATION
AND REPRESENTATIVES JOHN T. DOOLITTLE AND TOM DELAY
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS

Filed June 7, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iv

Interest of *Amici* 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument..... 4

 I. The court need not defer to the Missouri state legislature when, as here, the statute violates the First Amendment..... 4

 A. Because the Missouri contribution limitation implicates the First Amendment, strict scrutiny of the statute’s constitutionality is required..... 4

 B. The Court need not defer to legislative Decisions based upon conjecture or speculation when no objective factual findings are contained in the record sufficient to compel the State’s infringement of First Amendment rights. 6

 C. The Application of Consistent First Amendment Principles to Missouri’s Limits on Campaign-Related Speech Requires No Greater Deference than Other Types of First Amendment Expression..... 9

 II. The State of Missouri is not entitled to deference in its crafting of a legislative solution that evidences no amelioration of a public problem and is not narrowly crafted to overcome First Amendment objections..... 10

 A. The court need not defer to a constitutionally questionable legislative decision that evidences no amelioration of a reputed problem. 10

 1. Since *Buckley*, there has been an explosion in the regulation of political speech..... 11

2. Even with over-reaching speech regulation, the perception of corruption has not been remedied.....	11
3. Because Petitioners cannot show that increased regulation will solve the problem, the Court must not defer to the legislature.....	13
B. The State of Missouri has not enacted a solution narrowly tailored to meet the professed interest of the state in restricting First Amendment rights...	14
1. The proposed remedy is not narrowly tailored.	14
2. There are many narrowly-tailored methods to prevent corruption without limiting speech.....	15
III. There is no ‘common sense’ exception to protection of First Amendment rights.....	16
IV. If a law is repugnant to the Constitution, the Court will not uphold it merely because it reflects the popular will of the people.....	17
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	16
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	5, 14
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	5
<i>Board of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1995)....	13
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	4, 5
<i>Carver v. Nixon</i> , 72 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	5, 6, 18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	14
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Management Systems Corp.</i> , No. 97-1008, 1999 U.S. LEXIS 3451 (May 24, 1999).....	7
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	9
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	8, 11
<i>FEC v. Christian Action Network</i> , 110 F.3d 1049 (4th Cir. 1997)....	11
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Central Comm.</i> , No. 89 N 1159, 1999 WL 86840 (D. Colo. Feb 18, 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	11
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	7, 9
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	5
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	14

<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	7
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	18
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	6, 13
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	17
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	17
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Election Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)....	4
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	10
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	6
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	4
<i>New York Times v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	9
<i>Pennkamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946).....	13
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844, 117 S. Ct. 2329 (1997)	9
<i>Republican National Comm. v. FEC</i> , 445 U.S. 955 (1980)	11
<i>Riley v. National Fed. of the Blind of North Carolina</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	14
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	18
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , No. 98-97, 1999 U.S. LEXIS 3174 (May 17, 1999)....	17
<i>Sable Communications of California v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	5, 9
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	15
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	15
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victim's Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	15
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 1022 (1981)	18
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	9, 16, 18

<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1971).....	9
<i>Turner Broadcasting Systems v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	8
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	18
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	9, 16
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)....	18
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	9, 15

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	4
The Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431 <i>et seq</i> ...	10

MISCELLANEOUS

Cleta Mitchell, <i>Setting Limits</i>	18
Congressional Record.....	12, 13
<i>The Hotline</i> (Aug. 9, 1996).....	18
H.R. 417 106th Cong. (1999)	12
S. 26 106th Cong. (1999)	12
